软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2021,32(5):1256−1283 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006232] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
面向微服务架构的开发组织适应性评估框架
∗
崔海涛 1,2,  章  程 1,2,  丁  翔 1,2,  曹伶俐 1,2,  杨  耘 2,3
1(多模态认知计算安徽省重点实验室(安徽大学),安徽 合肥  230601)
2(安徽大学 计算机科学与技术学院,安徽 合肥  230601)

色文献有助于研究工作并促进了软件工程领域的发展.同时,在本文研究中纳入的白色文献和灰色文献都经过
了质量评估,以确保数据的可靠性和结果的有效性.
通过系统文献综述的过程,本文得出了使用微服务架构给组织带来影响的 7 个方面,分别是组织结构、自
治团队、技术/工具、组织文化、开发人员、DevOps 和通信,并且明确了这些方面对开发组织产生的影响.而基
于系统文献综述的结果,使用元-民族志(步骤 4~步骤 6)对定性数据进行了合成,通过一阶解释和二阶解释形成
的论据线,本文得出了 4 条三阶解释. 终,根据系统文献综述和元-民族志合成数据的结果,本文导出了组织对
微服务适应性的评估框架并进行了详细的描述.尚未开始微服务架构迁移和已经完成迁移的公司都可以根据
这个评估框架对开发组织对于微服务架构的适应性进行评估,并根据框架中给出的建议提高适应性.
同时,基于开发组织适应性评估框架,本文开展了一次问卷调查和一次行业访谈,两者的结果证明了框架的
有效性.
后,本文分析了研究工作中可能出现的有效性威胁,包括相关文献、定性分析方法、提出的框架和问卷
访谈这 4 个方面.在未来的工作中,我们将持续关注微服务对开发组织的影响,并且计划结合具体的微服务项目,
使用本文所提出的开发组织适应性评估框架来帮助公司构建团队.
References:
[1]   Jonas F, Justus B, Stefan W, Alfred Z. Microservices migration in industry: Intentions, strategies, and challenges. In: Foutse K, ed.
Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Software Maintenance. 2019. 481−490. [doi: 10.1109/ICSME.2019.00081]
[2]   James L, Martin F. Microservices: A definition of this new architectural term. 2014. http://martinfowler.com/articles/microservices.
html
[3]   Conway Melvin E. How do committees invent. Datamation Journal, 1968,14(4):28−31.
[4]   Sasa B, Vivian N, Andy K. Architecting microservices: Practical opportunities and challenges. Journal of Computer Information
Systems, 2018,60(5):428−436. [doi: 10.1080/08874417.2018.1520056]
1278 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.32, No.5, May 2021
[5]   Stefan H, Rainer W, Georg B. An expert interview study on areas of microservice design. In: Chao KM, ed. Proc. of the Service
Oriented Computing and Applications. Germany: Springer-Verlag, 2018. 137−144. [doi: 10.1109/SOCA.2018.00028]
[6]   Justus B, Alfred Z. Towards integrating microservices with adaptable enterprise architecture. In: Nurcan S, ed. Proc. of the
Enterprise Distributed Object Computing. 2016. 1−6. [doi: 10.1109/EDOCW.2016.7584392]
[7]   Di FP, Patricia L, Ivano M. Migrating towards microservice architectures: An industrial survey. In: Proc. of the 2018 IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Software Architecture (ICSA). 2018. 29−39. [doi: 10.1109/ICSA.2018.00012]
[8]   Zhang H, Li SS, Jia ZJ, Zhong CX, Zhang C. Microservice architecture in reality: An industrial inquiry. In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE
Int’l Conf. on Software Architecture (ICSA). 2019. 51−60. [doi: 10.1109/ICSA.2019.00014]
[9]   Halappa S, Williams R. Getting your team ready for microservices. 2018. https://dzone.com/articles/getting-your-team-ready-for-
microservices-part-1
[10]   Barbara K, Pearl BO, David B, Mark T, John B, Stephen L. Systematic literature reviews in software engineering—A systematic
literature review. Information Software Technology, 2009,51(1):7−15. [doi: 10.1016/j.infsof.2008.09.009]

[23]   Maggie C, Nicola R, Isabelle U, Edward D, Ruth J, Margaret M, Roberts RJ, Louise TR, Andrew B, Nicky B. Improving reporting
of meta-ethnography: The eMERGe reporting guidance. BMC Medical Research Methodology, 2019,19(1): 1−13. [doi: 10.1002/
rev3.3147]
[24]   Henrik GJ. Enabling autonomous teams in large-scale agile through architectural principles. In: Aguiar A, ed. Proc. of the 19th Int’l
Conf. on Agile Software Development Companion. New York: Association for Computing Machinery, 2018. 1−4. [doi: 10.1145/
3234152.3234183]
[25]   Miika K, Niko M, Tommi M. Challenges When Moving from Monolith to Microservice Architecture, Current Trends in Web
Engineering. Cham: Springer-Verlag, 2018. 32−47. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-74433-9_3]
[26]   Fred B. Adding manpower to a late software project makes it later. In: The Mythical Man-Month: Essays on Software Engineering.
1975.
崔海涛 等:面向微服务架构的开发组织适应性评估框架 1279
[27]   Florian R, Jonas S, Philip W, Sabine S, Albert Z. Microservice architecture and model-driven development: Yet singles, soon
married? In: Kuhrmann M, ed. Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Agile Software Development. New York: Association for Computing
Machinery, 2018. 12−23. [doi: 10.1145/3234152.3234193]
[28]   Pooyan J, Claus P, Mendonca NC, James L, Stefan T. Microservices: The journey so far and challenges ahead. IEEE Software,
2018, 35(3):24−35. [doi: 10.1109/MS.2018.2141039]
[29]   Davide T, Valentina L, Claus P. Microservices, Science and Engineering. Springlink, 2020. [doi:10.1007/978-3-030-31646-4_5]
[30]   Chen LP. Microservices: Architecting for continuous delivery and DevOps. In: Proc. of the 2018 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Software
Architecture (ICSA). 2018. 39−46. [doi: 10.1109/ICSA.2018.00013]
[31]   Sunil J. Organization & cultural impact of microservices architecture. In: Ahram T, ed. Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Applied Human
Factors and Ergonomics. Los Angeles: Springer Int’l Publishing, 2017. 89−95. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-60747-4_9]
[32]   Pavel M. Microservices organizational practices. 2019. https://dzone.com/articles/microservices-organizational-practices
[33]   O’connor RV, Peter E, Paul C. Exploring the impact of situational context: A case study of a software development process for a
microservices architecture. In: Raffo D, ed. Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Software and Systems Process. 2016. 6−10. [doi: 10.1145/
2904354.2904368]
[34]   Armin B, Abbas H, Pooyan J. Microservices architecture enables DevOps: Migration to a cloud-native architecture. IEEE Software,
2016,33(3):42−52. [doi: 10.1109/MS.2016.64]
[35]   Liu BH, Zhang H, Dong LM. DevOps China research. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2019,30(10):3206−3226 (in Chinese
with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5797.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005797]
[36]   Mikko K, Pekka A, Pekka K. A case study on the impact of customer communication on defects in agile software development. In:
Proc. of the Agile Conf. 2006. 76−88. [doi: 10.1109/AGILE.2006.1]
[37]   Saonee S, Suprateek S. Exploring agility in distributed information systems development teams: An interpretive study in an
offshoring context. Information Systems Research, 2009,20(3):440−461. [doi: 10.1287/isre.1090.0241]
[38]   Richard HJ, Oldham GR. Motivation through the design of work: Test of a theory. Organizational Behavior and Human
Performance, 1976,16(2):250−279. [doi: 10.1016/0030-5073(76)90016-7]
[39]   Valentina L, Outi SK. On the negative impact of team independence in microservices software development. In: Aguiar A, ed. Proc.
of the 19th Int’l Conf. on Agile Software Development Companion. New York: Association for Computing Machinery, 2018. 1−4.
[doi: 10.1145/3234152.3234191]
[40]   Justus B, Jonas F, Stefan W, Alfred Z. Microservices in industry: Insights into technologies, characteristics, and software quality.
In: Proc. of the 2019 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Software Architecture Companion (ICSA-C). 2019. 187−195. [doi: 10.1109/ICSA-C.2019.
00041]
[41]   Davide T, Valentina L, Claus P. Processes, motivations, and issues for migrating to microservices architectures: An empirical
investigation. In: Proc. of the IEEE Int’l Conf. on Cloud Computing Technology and Science. 2017. 22−32. [doi: 10.1109/MCC.
2017.4250931]